

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

Consolidated Nos. 45887-0-II, 45947-7-II, 45957-4-II

QUINAULT INDIAN NATION, FRIENDS OF GRAYS HARBOR,
SIERRA CLUB, GRAYS HARBOR AUDUBON and CITIZENS
FOR A CLEAN HARBOR,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF HOQUIAM; STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF
ECOLOGY; and WESTWAY TERMINAL COMPANY, LLC,
Respondents,

and

IMPERIUM TERMINAL SERVICES, LLC,
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner,

SHORELINES HEARINGS BOARD,
Respondent.

JOINT REPLY BRIEF OF QUINAULT INDIAN NATION
AND FRIENDS OF GRAYS HARBOR *et al.*

KRISTEN L. BOYLES
MATTHEW R. BACA
Earthjustice
705 Second Avenue, Suite 203
Seattle, WA 98104-1711
(206) 343-7340 | Phone
(206) 343-1526 | Fax
*Attorneys for Petitioner Quinault
Indian Nation*

KNOLL LOWNEY
ELIZABETH H. ZULTOSKI
Smith & Lowney, PLLC
2317 East John Street
Seattle, WA 98112
(206) 860-2883 | Phone
(206) 860-4187 | Fax
*Attorneys for Petitioners Friends of Grays
Harbor, Grays Harbor Audubon Society,
Sierra Club, and Citizens for a Clean Harbor*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE PROPOSED WESTWAY AND IMPERIUM CRUDE OIL TERMINALS AND ASSOCIATED VESSEL SHIPMENTS ARE OCEAN USES UNDER ORMA.....	2
A. ORMA Regulates More than Extraction Activities.....	3
B. ORMA Regulates the Westway and Imperium Proposals Specifically.....	5
1. Westway’s and Imperium’s proposals are “ocean uses” under ORMA and ORMA’s regulations.....	5
2. Westway’s and Imperium’s proposals are “transportation” under ORMA’s regulations.....	9
3. ORMA’s legislative history demonstrates that ORMA covers these projects.....	12
II. WESTWAY AND IMPERIUM MUST COMPLY WITH RCW 88.40.025 PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF THE SHORELINE PERMITS.....	13
A. This Appeal Is Properly Before the Court.....	14
B. Ecology and Hoquiam Should Have Required Westway and Imperium to Demonstrate Financial Responsibility Prior to the Issuance of the Shoreline Permits.....	16

1. SEPA requires data demonstrating compliance with financial assurances at the threshold determination stage for spill plans to be used as mitigation.18

III. THE EXTRA-RECORD MATERIALS SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AND ARE PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT.....22

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Restaurant Dev., Inc. v. Cannanwill</i> , 150 Wn.2d 674 (2003)	22
<i>Solid Waste Alternative Proponents v. Okanogan Cnty.</i> , 66 Wn. App. 439 (1992)	21
<i>State v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002)	22
<i>State v. Costich</i> , 152 Wn.2d 463 (2004)	22
<i>Thomas v. Lehman</i> , 138 Wn. App. 618 (2007)	15, 16
<i>Washington State Nurses Ass'n v. Bd. of Med. Exam'rs</i> , 93 Wn.2d 117 (1980)	22
<i>Wilderness Soc'y v. Morton</i> , 479 F.2d 842 (1973)	10
Statutes	
RCW 43.21C.060	18, 19
RCW 43.143.005(1), (3)	5
RCW 43.143.010(2)	4
RCW 43.143.010(2)	5
RCW 43.143.010(5)	4
RCW 43.143.020(2)	11
RCW 43.143.030	12
RCW 43.143.030(2)	5, 6, 11

RCW 43.143.030(2)(b)	5
RCW 88.40.005	17, 19
RCW 88.40.025	<i>passim</i>
RCW 88.40.030	21
Statutes	
WAC 173-26-360.....	7
WAC 173-26-360(8).....	4
WAC 173-26-360(12).....	9, 10
WAC 197-11-660(1)(c)	18, 19
Other Authorities	
Philip A. Talmadge, <i>A New Approach to Statutory Interpretation in Washington</i> , 25 Seattle U. L. Rev. 179 (2001).....	22
